ORDINANCE NO. 4247

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.32 OF THE ALBANY MUNICIPAL CODE PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION, SETTING FORTH ITS PURPOSE AND DUTIES

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

- - -

Chapter 2.32 of the Albany Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Chapter 2.32 TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION

Section 2.32.010: Creation - Membership: There is hereby created a Traffic Safety Commission consisting of five (5) members to be appointed by the Mayor, subject to ratification of the City Council.

Section 2.32.020: Purpose and Duties: The purpose of this commission is to promote the traffic safety through investigation, study and analysis of a traffic safety program; to conduct educational efforts among the public on matters of traffic safety; to consider all traffic safety programs which are referred to them for recommendation by the City Council and to make reports to the City Council on all matters of traffic safety and traffic safety programs.

Section 2.32.030: Membership: In order to provide for proper liaison between the Planning and Zoning Commission, the City Council and the Traffic Safety Commission, nothing in this chapter shall be construed as restricting members of the City Council and the Planning and Zoning Commission from serving on the Traffic Safety Commission.

Section 2.32.040: Continuing Membership from Parking or Traffic Safety Commission: Those persons presently serving on the Parking and Safety Commission may be appointed to serve on the Traffic Safety Commission. Those not being selected to serve on the Traffic Safety Commission shall continue as members of the Parking Commission which is created contemporaneously herewith. Membership to the Traffic Safety Commission shall be filled by appointment for a three (3) year term.

49 4247

Passed by the Council January 24, 1979 Approved by the Mayor January 24, 1979 Effective Date: February 24, 1979

Z4

5. Ohen Rich Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder